HOUSE BILL 1674 By Cepicky

## SENATE BILL 1839

## By Hensley

AN ACT relative to real property in Maury County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1.

(a) As used in this section, "TWRA property" means the state-owned property in Maury County that is maintained by the Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency and depicted by the deed transferring Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) Tract No. XTCOLR-3 from TVA to the state, dated August 14, 2001, recorded in the registrar's office of Maury County, Tennessee, book R155B, pages 237-322.

(b) The Department of General Services shall facilitate the transfer of the TWRA property to Maury County, subject to all reservations, conditions, and limitations set forth in the TWRA property deed.

SECTION 2. This act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.